

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.29/2016

Appellant : Md. Rahmatullah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Kaliabor,

Nagaon

Date of hearing : 06.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 06.02.2017

Shri Kamalendu Dutta, Executive Engineer, PHE Kaliabor Division, Nagaon, Shri Dulmani Mahanta, Junior Engineer, Shri Dibesh Chandra Roy Medhi, Assistant Engineer and Shri Musaddoque Ali, Junior Engineer (PHE), Kaliabor Division are present. The EE has submitted a Written Statement dated 04.02.2017 and a copy of a letter dated 04.02.2017 addressed to the Commission with a copy of a letter dated 27.01.2017 written to the Appellant.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the W/S and the said letter. It has been submitted that the Appellant was not satisfied with the information furnished to him earlier. However, a complete information has now been provided through the above mentioned letter whose receipt has been acknowledged by the Appellant. The said copy of the letter dated 27.01.2017 bears the acknowledgement of receipt by the Appellant in his hand.

Heard the Executive Engineer and his officers. It has been submitted that although additional information has been furnished to him after the hearing of the First Appeal, the same has now been furnished once again as stated above.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.29/2016 Dtd. 06.02.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Kaliabor, Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Executive Engineer, PHE, Kaliabor, Nagaon Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Rahmatullah, S/o- Nasir Uddin, Puthikhaity, PO- Kaoimari, PS-Rupahihat, Nagaon- 782 140, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission